Structural interest rate risk primarily consists of the risk arising due to mismatches in assets and liabilities, which do not arise from trading and trading-related
businesses. Interest rate risk results from differences in the maturities or repricing dates of assets and liabilities, both on- and off-balance sheet, as well as from
embedded optionality in retail products. This optionality arises predominantly from the commitment and prepayment exposures of mortgage products,
non-maturity deposits and some guaranteed investment certificates products with early redemption features. A variety of cash instruments and derivatives,
primarily interest rate swaps, are used to manage these risks.

The following table shows the potential impact over the next 12 months, adjusted for structural assumptions (excluding shareholders’ equity in the
calculation of the present value of shareholders’ equity), estimated prepayments and potential early withdrawals, of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point
increase or decrease in all interest rates.

Structural interest rate sensitivity – measures

$ millions (pre-tax), as at
2019

Jul. 31
2019

Apr. 30
2018

Jul. 31

CAD (1) USD CAD (1) USD CAD (1) USD

100 basis point increase in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net interest income $ 191 $ 35 $ 289 $ 18 $ 185 $ 30
Increase (decrease) in present value of shareholders’ equity (515) (267) (455) (215) (348) (240)
100 basis point decrease in interest rates
Increase (decrease) in net interest income (239) (58) (346) (30) (266) (64)
Increase (decrease) in present value of shareholders’ equity 408 115 348 72 257 263
(1) Includes CAD and other currency exposures.

CIBC THIRD QUARTER 2019 31

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of having insufficient cash or its equivalent in a timely and cost-effective manner to meet financial obligations as they come due.
Common sources of liquidity risk inherent in banking services include unanticipated withdrawals of deposits, the inability to replace maturing debt, credit and
liquidity commitments, and additional pledging or other collateral requirements.

CIBC’s approach to liquidity risk management supports our business strategy, aligns with our risk appetite and adheres to regulatory expectations.
Our management strategies, objectives and practices are regularly reviewed to align with changes to the liquidity environment, including regulatory,